RAJYA SABHA [13 March, 2006]

PROF. P.J. KURIAN: What hon. Minister replied is about the procedure to set up a college or an autonomous college. My question is: What is the policy of the Government with regard to autonomous colleges, whether to increase the autonomous colleges or not. That is my question. He has not replied to that. He should reply to this question first.

My second supplementary is this. Second part of the reply says,
'Presently there is no autonomous college in the State of Kerala'. | would
also like to know why is there no autonomous coilege in Kerala? is it the fault of the Government of Kerala or the Universities or is it that the Central Government is not taking any initiative in this? What initiative the Central Government will take to ensure that there would be more autonomous colleges in Kerala? The hon. Minister may reply to my first supplementary and this supplementary.

A Ve FE IPE HIE: W, 3 T FE ) Tvafes 9 &) wEm T8
¢ .. .(=gaum)

ot el : T A9 TER v w1 A ¥y

st HrerE oTelt oTeRE B S, T T8 9% HIA w1 FA § A€ P WE
FTAE! A ¢ o § 1 9% wrdvere et 99 ¥ 3R 31.03.2006 H1 3E WM B
Frdardt Ot 1 70 A Re R faens i &, 3 FT@ 9 @ 9 Wdee 99 WA
2, et 30 W v i

*316. [The questioner (Shri Vasant Chavan ) was absent. For answer vide page 48]

Scholarship to engineering students

*317. SHRI S. ANBALAGAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether schemes are under impiementation by Govemment to provide merit scholarship to engineering students;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the number of students being given scholarship, State-wise, and the eligibility criteria laid down therefor;

(c) whether it is a fact that the number of scholarships being given is far less considering the size of the country, and

34


[13 March, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

(d) if so, the steps proposed to be taken to increase the number of scholarships in engineering field?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. ALIASHRAF FATMI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) to (d) At the national level, Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) and All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) are providing scholarships specifically for engineering students as detailed below:—

Sl. Body which Name of the Total No. of Eligibility Rate of No. gives Scholarship Scholarships criteria Scholarship
Scholarship per month
1. CBSE Merit CBSE Merit Scholar- 350 every On the basis of Rs. 1,000/-
ship for profes- year rank in All per month sional Studies. India Engineering
Entrance
Examination
(AIEEE) conducted
by CBSE
2. AKCTE Scholarship 4569 during All non- Scholarship:
under the 2004-05. sponsored Rs. 5,000/-
schemeof Post- students per month
Graduate Education qualifying in Contingency
& Research in Graduate Grant:
TechnicalEducation. Aptitude Test Rs. 5000/-
in Engineering per annum
(GATE) and taking

admission in AICTE
approved PG

courses in Engineering .

Being merit based, the above scholarships are not allocated
State-wise. :

The CBSE scholarship mentioned above has been introduced for the first time this year. There is always scope for granting more scholarships for engineering courses, but this can be done only to the extent of available budgetary allocation and keeping various competing requirements in view.
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SHRI S. ANBALAGAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, hon. Minister has stated in his reply that scholarship given to engineering students by CBSE is Rs. 1,000 per month. This is a very meagre amount, considering the actual expenditure incurred by students. So, will the hon. Minister consider
o increase the amount to, at least, Rg. 2,000 per month?
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SHRI! 8. ANBALAGAN: Bir, my second suppiementary is this. Many students who belong to SC, ST and OBC are unabie to pursue engineering course since a very few scholarships are being given. The number of scholarships given is nct sufficient. So, will the hon. Minister increase the number of scholarships given to the students belonging to SC, ST

“and OBC?
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*318. [The questioner (Shri Rajaev Shukia) was absent. For answer vide page 49]

*319. [The questicner (Shri $.3. Ahluwalis) wes sbsent. For answer vide page 50]

*320. [The questicnar (Shri PR Wisheshwari) was absent. For anewer vide page 52] .

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, congratulations to you for taking up all the twenty Questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us go for second round. Question No. 302.
Smt. Kum Kum Rai.

